

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, and)
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:16-cv-01724-RC
The Honorable Rudolph Contreras

DAVID BERNHARDT,)
WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY, and)
U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT)

Defendants,)

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,)
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING,)
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)
STATE OF WYOMING, and)
STATE OF UTAH,)

Defendant-Intervenors.)

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AFTER REMAND AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS vi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. BLM failed to take a hard look at the climate impacts from GHG emissions..... 1

 A. BLM arbitrarily failed to quantify total lifetime GHG emissions. 2

 B. BLM arbitrarily underestimated direct and indirect emission rates..... 8

 C. BLM’s failure to assess reasonably foreseeable future emissions from regional and national BLM actions was arbitrary..... 10

 D. BLM’s attempts to defend its inconsistent and irrational carbon budget analysis are unavailing..... 15

II. BLM failed to make a convincing case for its finding of no significant impact. 19

 A. BLM fails to resolve the contradiction between the Supplemental EA’s statement that significance of climate impacts is unknown, and the FONSI’s statement that such impacts are insignificant. 19

 B. BLM fails to resolve the contradiction between the Supplemental EA’s refrain of uncertainty and the FONSI’s finding of no uncertainty..... 20

 C. BLM cannot justify its failure to assess the significance of cumulative GHG emissions. 22

III. This Court should vacate BLM’s flawed supplemental EA and FONSI, vacate the challenged leases, and remand to BLM to prepare an EIS. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 4

Bauer v. DeVos,
325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 19

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. BLM,
937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 14

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) 14

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Klein,
676 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 7

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. OSM,
82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 5

Envtl. Def. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
515 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 8

Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States,
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Great Basin Res. Watch v. BLM,
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016) 15

Humane Soc’y v. Dep’t of Commerce,
432 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 19, 22

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

Native Ecosystems Council v. USFS,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) 2, 7, 9

Native Fish Soc’y v. NMFS,
992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014) 22

NRDC v. Callaway,
524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) 20, 23

Or. Nat Desert Ass’n v. Rose,
921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019) 15, 17

Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007) 9, 10

Pub. Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2016) 12

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 1

Rosenblatt v. Fenty,
734 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010) 16, 19

S. Fork Band Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 5

San Juan Citizens All. v. BLM,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018) 14

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 20

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. CV 16-1534 (JEB), 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2020) 17, 22, 25

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 13, 20

W. Watersheds Project v. Zinke,
No. 1:18-CV-00187-REB, 2020 WL 959242 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2020) 24

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014) 24

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) 13

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
 No. CV-18-73-GF-BMM (D. Mont. May 1, 2020) 10, 24

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 4, 24

Regulations and Administrative Materials

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 2, 3, 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 2, 3, 8, 13

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 13, 23, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 1, 4, 11

40 C.F.R. §1508.8 1

Council on Environmental Quality, Final Guidance for Federal Departments and
 Agencies on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and the Effects of
 Climate Change in National Environmental Policy Act Reviews, 81 Fed. Reg.
 51866 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 13

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 91-296 (1969) 23
